RESOLUTION NO. 12

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH SUNY AT ALBANY REGARDING THE CAPITAL REGION RSVP PROGRAM

Introduced: 2/14/11

By Law Committee, Messrs. Clenahan and Cotrofeld:

WHEREAS, The Director of the Crime Victim and Sexual Violence Center has requested authorization to enter into an agreement with the State University at Albany Center for Excellence in Aging & Community Wellness regarding the Capital Region RSVP Program, and

WHEREAS, The Capital Region RSVP Program will locate and refer retired professional people who have an interest in volunteering at the Crime Victim and Sexual Violence Center at no cost to Albany County, and

WHEREAS, The Director indicated that an agreement with the State University at Albany Center for Excellence in Aging & Community Wellness regarding the Capital Region RSVP Program is intended to clarify responsibilities and define working relationships between the two organizations which may be amended in writing at any time and will be updated every three years, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with the University at Albany Center for Excellence in Aging & Community Wellness regarding the Capital Region RSVP Program for the aforementioned purposes, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 2/14/11